# 78304370

# CH \$40,00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Partial Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 3392/0107

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as successor to Citibank, N.A.		102/24/2011	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HBI Branded Apparel Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	1000 East Hanes Mill Road	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27105	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78304370	SHADES MY WAY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11571-7 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/
Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004486 FRAME: 0973

900185038

Date:	02/25/2011
-------	------------

Total Attachments: 2

source=HBI Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Lien)\_EXECUTED 2-25-11\_(18474798\_1)#page1.tif source=HBI Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Lien)\_EXECUTED 2-25-11\_(18474798\_1)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004486 FRAME: 0974

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

### THIS PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

**TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is made as of February 24, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMorgan"), as successor to Citibank, N.A. ("Citi") as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement referred to below (JPMorgan, in such capacity, "Successor Collateral Agent"), and HBI BRANDED APPAREL ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement (First Lien) by and between Grantor and Citi dated as of September 5, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Citi a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on September 18, 2006, at Reel/Frame 3392/0107;

WHEREAS, U.S. trademark application no. 78/304370 "SHADES MY WAY" (the "Trademark Application") was incorrectly included in the recordal request when the Trademark Security Agreement was filed with the PTO for recording, even though the Trademark Application did not appear on the schedule to the Trademark Security Agreement, and was not intended to be included in the grant of security interest;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of December 10, 2009 among Hanesbrands, Inc., as borrower, JPMorgan, as the administrative agent and collateral agent, the various financial institutions and other persons form time to time party thereto, as lenders, and the other persons party thereto, Citi resigned as collateral agent and JPMorgan replaced and succeeded to the rights, duties and benefits of Citi as collateral agent, including with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the request of Lewis Hyman, Inc., the true owner of the Trademark Application, Successor Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Application.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** Successor Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement solely with respect to the Trademark Application, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademark Application.

\* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Successor Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Successor Collateral Agent

Name: James A. Knight

RECORDED: 02/25/2011

Title: Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 004486 FRAME: 0976